
CENTRE WELLINGTON HYDRO LTD. 
730 Gartshore St., P.O. Box 217, Fergus, Ontario N1M 2W8 
PHONE:  (519) 843-2900 FAX: (519) 843-7601 
 

 
June 20, 2012 
 
 
 
Ms. Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary         
Ontario Energy Board 
P.O. Box 2319 
2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M4P 1E4 
 
Dear Ms. Walli: 
 

Centre Wellington Hydro Ltd.  
License #ED-2002-0498 

Disposition of PILs Application EB-2012-0052 
Response to Board Staff Written Submission 

 
Please accept this as Centre Wellington Hydro’s PILs response to the Written Submission submitted by the 
Board Staff.   No other written submissions were received. 
 
Centre Wellington Hydro would like to inform the OEB Board and Board Staff the PILs application, replies to 
the interrogatories and the written submission was prepared by Lois Ouelette, CA, Senior Manager, Audit 
for KPMG LLP.  Centre Wellington Hydro hired KPMG to complete the application and subsequent replies as 
it was felt that KPMG has the expertise in PILs and the corporate tax area. 
 
Centre Wellington Hydro has submitted the PILs response to the Written Submission via the e-filing in PDF 
format with supporting excel spreadsheets. 
 
Centre Wellington is also submitting 2 hardcopies of the response and a CD which includes all supporting 
spreadsheets in Microsoft Excel by courier. 
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the undersigned at (519) 843-2900 Ext 225 or by 
email at thiessen@cwhydro.ca 
 
Yours truly, 
 
Original Signed by: 
 
Florence Thiessen, CGA 
Vice President / Treasurer 
Centre Wellington Hydro Ltd. 
 
Encl. 
 
Cc via email: Michael Buonaguro –Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (VECC) 
  Mark Rubenstein, SEC 
  Stephen Vetsis, Board Staff 
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Excess Interest True-up Calculations 

Centre Wellington Hydro Ltd. (“CWHL”) agrees with Board staff with respect to the exclusion of 
interest on customer deposits from the excess interest claw-back calculation.  Accordingly the 
SIMPIL models including the continuity schedule and carrying charge calculation schedule have 
been updated for this interest under all scenarios included with this response. 

Income Tax Rates Used in SIMPIL Models Sheet TAXCALC 

Board staff have asked CWHL to submit revised SIMPIL models under two scenarios  

Scenario A would use rate base as a proxy for taxable capital in determining the impact of 
the small business deduction on tax rates; and 

Scenario B using the minimum income tax rates from the Decision in the combined 
proceeding 

CWHL proposes that a third scenario (Scenario C) has merit and should be considered.  Scenario C 
would use the rates as determined under Scenario A for the years 2001, 2002, 2003 being the years 
where the actual tax rates are difficult to determine as a result of tax losses.  For 2004 and 2005, 
CWHL proposes that tax rates be determined using actual taxable income and actual taxable capital. 

CWHL submits with this response, revised SIMPIL models and carrying charge calculations labeled 
Scenario A, B or C as appropriate. 

Scenario A 

CWHL understands Board staff concern over consistency of the approach used to determine the 
appropriate tax rates.  Consistency, however, should not be sought at the expense of accuracy.  Rate 
base is not an appropriate proxy for taxable capital because, for CWHL, this does not result in the use 
of the applicable legislated tax rate for the purposes of the true-up calculation in the SIMPIL models.  
The fact is that CWHL is required to use a legislated tax rate that is greater than the tax rate 
calculated under this scenario.  The tax returns for 2001 and 2002 are inappropriate with respect to 
taxable income.  They are not inappropriate with respect to taxable capital.  Taxable capital was not 
eliminated because of the losses incurred in these years.  Likewise taxable capital was not distorted in 
2003 as a result of the losses for tax purposes.  This approach is particularly inappropriate for 2004 
and 2005 when there were no losses.  

For this reason we respectfully request the Board to consider CWHL’s original submission using the 
hybrid approach.   
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Scenario B 

Scenario B is a method that arbitrarily uses the minimum tax rates.  CWHL is not such a small 
distributor that it is entitled to use the minimum income tax rates on its tax returns.  This can be 
clearly seen in 2004 and 2005.  This is further supported by the levels of regulatory taxable income.  
CWHL is not entitled to the full small business deduction.  Using the minimum tax rates under 
Scenario B results in inaccurate true-ups and is arbitrary in nature with no basis in “tax” reality.  
CWHL strongly objects to using the tax rates under this scenario. 

Scenario C 

Scenario C is a compromise that CWHL is suggesting.  It does not address our concerns over 
scenario A for the years 2001 to 2003 but it does address those concerns for 2004 and 2005.  CWHL 
believes that the hybrid approach originally filed provides the best estimate of the tax rates that 
should be used in the true-up in CWHL’s circumstances.  The hybrid model reflects the fact that 
CWHL does indeed have actual taxable capital at a high enough level that a claw back of the small 
business deduction occurs.  Using the rate base as a proxy does not reflect this fact.  Scenario C gives 
the best of both worlds.  It uses a consistent regulatory model for determining the tax rates in 2001, 
2002 and 2003.  It uses a consistent “actual” model for determining the tax rates in 2004 and 2005. 

Conclusion 

CWHL is submitting revised SIMPIL models under scenarios A and B as requested by Board staff as 
well as SIMPIL models under scenario C proposed by CWHL.  CWHL strenuously objects to using 
the tax rates under scenario B and respectfully requests the Board to discard this scenario out of hand.  
CWHL respectfully requests that the Board use the tax rates determined in our original submission.  
If the Board finds the hybrid model used in the original submission objectionable, CWHL 
respectfully requests that the Board seriously consider the tax rates as determined under Scenario C. 
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PILs Taxes EB-2008-381
Analysis of PILs Tax Account 1562: 
Utility Name: Centre Wellington Hydro Ltd.
Reporting Period: 2001 to Apr 30, 2006 Sign Convention: + for increase;  - for decrease

Year start: 01/10/2001 01/01/2002 01/01/2003 01/01/2004 01/01/2005 01/01/2006
Year end: 31/12/2001 31/12/2002 31/12/2003 31/12/2004 31/12/2005 30/04/2006 Total

Opening balance: = 0 80,347 15,846 -2,511 -43,736 -163,641 0
Board-approved PILs tax 
proxy from Decisions    (1)

+/-
79,861 269,036 348,897 289,001 67,259 66,549 1,120,604

PILs proxy from April 1, 
2005 - input 9/12 of amount 149,736 149,736
True-up Variance 
Adjustment  Q4, 2001     (2)

+/-
0 0 0

True-up Variance 
Adjustment                    (3)

+/-
0 0 -14,011 -16,826 5,253 -25,584

Deferral Account Variance 
Adjustment Q4, 2001      (4) -4,277 -4,277
Deferral Account Variance 
Adjustment                    (5)

+/-
0 -38,227 -60,290 -80,230 -46,206 -224,953

Adjustments to reported 
prior years' variances    (6)

+/-
0

Carrying charges           (7) +/-
486 5,461 1,607 -1,736 -8,276 -3,531 -5,989

PILs billed to (collected 
from) customers             (8)

-
0 -334,722 -330,634 -254,189 -231,568 -91,015 -1,242,127

Ending balance: # 1562 80,347 15,846 -2,511 -43,736 -163,641 -232,590 -232,590

Uncollected PILs

NOTE:  The purpose of this worksheet is to show the movement in Account 1562 which establishes the receivable from or liability to ratepayers.
For explanation of Account 1562 please refer to Accounting Procedures Handbook for Electric Distribution Utilities and FAQ April 2003.

Please identify if Method 1, 2 or 3 was used to account for the PILs proxy and recovery.  ANSWER:  

     (iii) Column G - In 2003, the initial estimate should include the Q4 2001 PILs tax proxy and the 2002 PILs tax proxy.  
     (iv) Column I - The Q4 2001 PILs tax proxy was removed from rates on April 1, 2004 and the 2002 PILs tax proxy remained.
     (v)  Column K - The 2002 PILs tax proxy applies to January 1 to March 31, 2005, and the new 2005 PILs tax proxy from April 1 to December 31, 2005.
     (vi) Column M - The 2005 PILs tax proxy will used for the period from January 1 to April 30, 2006.

(2) From the Ministry of Finance Variance Column, under Future True-ups, Part IV a, cell I132, of the TAXCALC spreadsheet. The Q4, 2001 proxy has to be 
         trued up in 2002, 2003 and for the period January 1- March 31, 2004.  Input the variance in the whole year reconcilation.

(3) From the Ministry of Finance Variance Column, under Future True-ups, Part IV a, cell I132, of the TAXCALC spreadsheet.  
         The true-up will compare to the 2002 proxy for 2002, 2003, 2004 and January 1 to March 31, 2005.

(4) From the Ministry of Finance Variance Column, under Future True-ups, Part IV b, cell I181, of the TAXCALC spreadsheet.  The Q4, 2001 proxy has to be
         trued up in 2002, 2003 and for the period January 1- March 31, 2004.  Input the deferral variance in the whole year reconciliation. 

(5) From the Ministry of Finance Variance Column, under Future True-ups, Part IV a, cell I181, of the TAXCALC spreadsheet.
         The true-up will compare to the 2002 proxy for 2002, 2003, 2004 and January 1 to March 31, 2005.

(6) The correcting entry should be shown in the year the entry was made.  The true-up of the carrying charges will have to be reviewed.

(7) Carrying charges are calculated on a simple interest basis.  

(8) (i) PILs collected from customers from March 1, 2002 to March 31, 2004 were based on a fixed charge and a volumetric charge recovery by class.  The PILs rate
         components for Q4, 2001and 2002 were calculated in the 2002 approved RAM on sheet 6 and sheet 8.  In April 2004, the PILs recovery was based on the 
         2002 PILs tax proxy recovered by the volumetric rate by class as calculated on sheet 7 of the 2004 RAM.
         The 2005 PILs tax proxy is being recovered on a volumetric basis by class.

     (ii) Collections should equal: (a) the actual volumes/ load (kWhs, kWs, Kva) for the period (including net unbilled at period end), multiplied
          by the PILs volumetric proxy rates by class (from the Q4, 2001and 2002 RAM worksheets) for 2002, 2003 and January 1 to March 31, 2004;   
          plus, (b) customer counts by class in the same period multiplied by the PILs fixed charge rate components.
          In 2004, use the Board-approved 2002 PILs proxy, recovered on a volumetric basis by class as calculated by the 2004 RAM, sheet 7,
          for the period April 1 to December 31, 2004, and add this total to the results from the sentence above for January 1 to March 31, 2004.
          In 2005, use the Board-approved 2005 PILs proxy, recovered on a volumetric basis by class as calculated by the 2005 RAM, sheet 4,
          for the period April 1 to December 31, 2005. To this total, the 2004 volumetric PILs proxy rate by class should be used
          to calculate the recovery for the period January 1 to March 31, 2005.

     will have to include amounts from 1562 and from 1590.

(1)  (i)  From the Board's Decision - see Inclusion in Rates, Part III of the TAXCALC spreadsheet for Q4 2001 and 2002.  

     (ii)  If the Board approved different amounts, input the Board-approved amounts in cells C13 and E13.

(9) Any interim PILs recovery from Board Decisions will be recorded in APH Account # 1590.  Final reconciliation of PILs proxy taxes

             Please insert the Q4, 2001 proxy in column C even though it was approved effective March 1, 2002.
             If the Board gave more than one decision in the year, calculate a weighted average proxy. 
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Year: Q4 2001
SIMPILS True 

Up Variance (neg = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILs 

Entitlement
PILs Revenue 

(neg = CR)
Adjustments 

(neg=CR) Monthly Cumulative Approved 
Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance

October 26,620.33       -                    26,620.33    26,620.33      7.25% -              -               26,620.33             
November 26,620.33       -                    26,620.33    53,240.67      7.25% 158.63        158.63          53,399.29             
December 26,620.33       -                    26,620.33    79,861.00      7.25% 327.83        486.46          80,347.46             
Total 79,861.00       -                    -                79,861.00    486.46        

Year: 2002
SIMPILS True 

Up Variance (neg = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILs 

Entitlement
PILs Revenue 

(neg = CR)
Adjustments 

(neg=CR) Monthly Cumulative Approved 
Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance

January 22,419.67       -                    22,419.67    102,280.67    7.25% 491.75        978.21          103,258.87           
February 22,419.67       -                    22,419.67    124,700.33    7.25% 568.85        1,547.05      126,247.39           
March 22,419.67       (33,472.18)        (11,052.51)   113,647.82    7.25% 767.85        2,314.90      115,962.72           
April 22,419.67       (33,472.18)        (11,052.51)   102,595.31    7.25% 677.22        2,992.12      105,587.42           
May 22,419.67       (33,472.18)        (11,052.51)   91,542.79      7.25% 631.73        3,623.85      95,166.65             
June 22,419.67       (33,472.18)        (4,277.00)      (15,329.51)   76,213.28      7.25% 545.49        4,169.35      80,382.63             
July 22,419.67       (33,472.18)        (11,052.51)   65,160.77      7.25% 469.29        4,638.63      69,799.40             
August 22,419.67       (33,472.18)        (11,052.51)   54,108.25      7.25% 401.23        5,039.86      59,148.12             
September 22,419.67       (33,472.18)        (11,052.51)   43,055.74      7.25% 322.43        5,362.29      48,418.03             
October 22,419.67       (33,472.18)        (11,052.51)   32,003.23      7.25% 265.12        5,627.41      37,630.63             
November 22,419.67       (33,472.18)        (11,052.51)   20,950.71      7.25% 190.70        5,818.11      26,768.82             
December 22,419.67       (33,472.20)        (11,052.53)   9,898.18        7.25% 129.00        5,947.11      15,845.29             
Total 269,036.00     (334,721.82)      (4,277.00)      (69,962.82)   5,460.65     

Year: 2003
SIMPILS True 

Up Variance (neg = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILs 

Entitlement
PILs Revenue 

(neg = CR)
Adjustments 

(neg=CR) Monthly Cumulative Approved 
Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance

January 29,074.75       (4,205.23)          24,869.52    34,767.70      7.25% 60.95          6,008.06      40,775.76             
February 29,074.75       (24,887.63)        4,187.12      38,954.82      7.25% 193.37        6,201.43      45,156.25             
March 29,074.75       (29,598.86)        (524.11)        38,430.71      7.25% 239.87        6,441.29      44,872.00             
April 29,074.75       (22,337.57)        6,737.18      45,167.89      7.25% 229.00        6,670.30      51,838.19             
May 29,074.75       (33,730.02)        (4,655.27)     40,512.62      7.25% 278.12        6,948.42      47,461.04             
June 29,074.75       (25,326.44)        (38,227.00)    (34,478.69)   6,033.93        7.25% 241.41        7,189.83      13,223.76             
July 29,074.75       (30,384.86)        (1,310.11)     4,723.82        7.25% 37.15          7,226.99      11,950.81             
August 29,074.75       (25,968.42)        3,106.33      7,830.15        7.25% 29.09          7,256.07      15,086.22             
September 29,074.75       (29,372.95)        (298.20)        7,531.95        7.25% 46.66          7,302.73      14,834.68             
October 29,074.75       (21,694.87)        7,379.88      14,911.83      7.25% 46.38          7,349.11      22,260.94             
November 29,074.75       (25,067.03)        4,007.72      18,919.55      7.25% 88.86          7,437.97      26,357.52             
December 29,074.75       (58,059.80)        (28,985.05)   (10,065.50)     7.25% 116.50        7,554.47      (2,511.03)              
Total 348,897.00     (330,633.68)      (38,227.00)    (19,963.68)   1,607.35     

Year: 2004
SIMPILS True 

Up Variance (neg = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILs 

Entitlement
PILs Revenue 

(neg = CR)
Adjustments 

(neg=CR) Monthly Cumulative Approved 
Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance

January 29,074.75       (743.32)             28,331.43    18,265.93      7.25% (61.81)         7,492.66      25,758.59             
February 29,074.75       (31,092.63)        (2,017.88)     16,248.05      7.25% 104.93        7,597.59      23,845.64             
March 29,074.75       (33,951.74)        (4,876.99)     11,371.06      7.25% 99.77          7,697.36      19,068.42             
April 22,419.67       (25,985.52)        (3,565.85)     7,805.21        7.25% 67.57          7,764.94      15,570.14             
May 22,419.67       (16,912.94)        5,506.73      13,311.93      7.25% 47.93          7,812.86      21,124.80             
June 22,419.67       (23,397.09)        (74,301.00)    (75,278.42)   (61,966.49)     7.25% 79.11          7,891.97      (54,074.52)            
July 22,419.67       (15,901.36)        6,518.31      (55,448.18)     7.25% (380.52)      7,511.45      (47,936.73)            
August 22,419.67       (27,400.66)        (4,980.99)     (60,429.18)     7.25% (340.49)      7,170.96      (53,258.21)            
September 22,419.67       (19,761.08)        2,658.59      (57,770.59)     7.25% (359.11)      6,811.86      (50,958.73)            
October 22,419.67       (16,480.42)        5,939.25      (51,831.34)     7.25% (354.75)      6,457.10      (45,374.24)            
November 22,419.67       (24,490.20)        (2,070.53)     (53,901.88)     7.25% (308.01)      6,149.09      (47,752.79)            
December 22,419.67       (18,072.53)        4,347.14      (49,554.74)     7.25% (331.00)      5,818.09      (43,736.65)            
Total 289,001.25     (254,189.49)      (74,301.00)    (39,489.24)   (1,736.37)   

Centre Wellington Hydro Ltd.
1562 Deferred PILs Continuity Schedule



Centre Wellington Hydro Ltd.
EB-2011-0160

Account 1562 Deferred PILs
Scenario A

PILs Continuity Schedule Page 2

Year: 2005
SIMPILS True 

Up Variance (neg = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILs 

Entitlement
PILs Revenue 

(neg = CR)
Adjustments 

(neg=CR) Monthly Cumulative Approved 
Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance

January 22,419.67       (26,344.01)        (3,924.34)     (53,479.08)     7.25% (305.14)      5,512.96      (47,966.13)            
February 22,419.67       (28,205.55)        (5,785.88)     (59,264.97)     7.25% (297.43)      5,215.53      (54,049.44)            
March 22,419.67       (27,466.39)        (5,046.72)     (64,311.69)     7.25% (364.93)      4,850.60      (59,461.09)            
April 16,637.33       (20,539.75)        (3,902.42)     (68,214.11)     7.25% (383.23)      4,467.37      (63,746.73)            
May 16,637.33       (17,186.01)        (548.68)        (68,762.78)     7.25% (420.03)      4,047.34      (64,715.44)            
June 16,637.33       (17,406.50)        (97,057.00)    (97,826.17)   (166,588.95)   7.25% (409.75)      3,637.59      (162,951.36)          
July 16,637.33       (13,123.16)        3,514.17      (163,074.78)   7.25% (1,025.78)   2,611.81      (160,462.96)          
August 16,637.33       (23,394.86)        (6,757.53)     (169,832.30)   7.25% (1,004.14)   1,607.68      (168,224.63)          
September 16,637.33       (15,339.38)        1,297.95      (168,534.35)   7.25% (1,012.01)   595.66          (167,938.69)          
October 16,637.33       (14,413.33)        2,224.00      (166,310.35)   7.25% (1,037.76)   (442.09)        (166,752.44)          
November 16,637.33       (16,722.62)        (85.29)          (166,395.63)   7.25% (991.03)      (1,433.12)     (167,828.76)          
December 16,637.33       (11,426.00)        5,211.33      (161,184.30)   7.25% (1,024.59)   (2,457.71)     (163,642.01)          
Total 216,995.00     (231,567.56)      (97,057.00)    (111,629.56) (8,275.80)   

Year: 2006
SIMPILS True 

Up Variance (neg = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILs 

Entitlement
PILs Revenue 

(neg = CR)
Adjustments 

(neg=CR) Monthly Cumulative Approved 
Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance

January 16,637.33       (19,496.33)        (2,859.00)     (164,043.30)   7.25% (992.50)      (3,450.21)     (167,493.50)          
February 16,637.33       (21,625.37)        (4,988.04)     (169,031.33)   7.25% (912.35)      (4,362.56)     (173,393.89)          
March 16,637.33       (19,568.37)        (2,931.04)     (171,962.37)   7.25% (1,040.82)   (5,403.37)     (177,365.74)          
April 16,637.33       (30,324.76)        (13,687.43)   (185,649.80)   4.14% (585.14)      (5,988.52)     (191,638.31)          
May -                  -                    -               (185,649.80)   4.14% (652.78)      (6,641.29)     (192,291.09)          
June -                  -                    (40,953.00)    (40,953.00)   (226,602.80)   4.14% (631.72)      (7,273.01)     (233,875.81)          
July -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.59% (883.38)      (8,156.39)     (234,759.18)          
August -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.59% (883.38)      (9,039.77)     (235,642.56)          
September -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.59% (854.88)      (9,894.65)     (236,497.45)          
October -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.59% (883.38)      (10,778.03)   (237,380.82)          
November -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.59% (854.88)      (11,632.91)   (238,235.71)          
December -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.59% (883.38)      (12,516.29)   (239,119.08)          
Total 66,549.33       (91,014.83)        (40,953.00)    (65,418.50)   (10,058.58) 

Year: 2007
SIMPILS True 

Up Variance (neg = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILs 

Entitlement
PILs Revenue 

(neg = CR)
Adjustments 

(neg=CR) Monthly Cumulative Approved 
Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance

January -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.59% (883.38)      (13,399.67)   (240,002.46)          
February -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.59% (797.89)      (14,197.56)   (240,800.35)          
March -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.59% (883.38)      (15,080.94)   (241,683.73)          
April -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.59% (854.88)      (15,935.82)   (242,538.61)          
May -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.59% (883.38)      (16,819.20)   (243,421.99)          
June -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.59% (854.88)      (17,674.08)   (244,276.87)          
July -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.59% (883.38)      (18,557.46)   (245,160.25)          
August -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.59% (883.38)      (19,440.83)   (246,043.63)          
September -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.59% (854.88)      (20,295.72)   (246,898.51)          
October -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   5.14% (989.23)      (21,284.95)   (247,887.74)          
November -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   5.14% (957.32)      (22,242.27)   (248,845.06)          
December -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   5.14% (989.23)      (23,231.50)   (249,834.29)          
Total -                  -                    -                -               (10,715.21) 

Year: 2008
SIMPILS True 

Up Variance (neg = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILs 

Entitlement
PILs Revenue 

(neg = CR)
Adjustments 

(neg=CR) Monthly Cumulative Approved 
Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance

January -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   5.14% (986.53)      (24,218.02)   (250,820.82)          
February -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   5.14% (922.88)      (25,140.90)   (251,743.70)          
March -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   5.14% (986.53)      (26,127.43)   (252,730.23)          
April -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.08% (757.82)      (26,885.25)   (253,488.05)          
May -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.08% (783.08)      (27,668.33)   (254,271.13)          
June -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   4.08% (757.82)      (28,426.15)   (255,028.95)          
July -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   3.35% (642.97)      (29,069.12)   (255,671.92)          
August -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   3.35% (642.97)      (29,712.09)   (256,314.89)          
September -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   3.35% (622.23)      (30,334.32)   (256,937.11)          
October -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   3.35% (642.97)      (30,977.29)   (257,580.08)          
November -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   3.35% (622.23)      (31,599.52)   (258,202.31)          
December -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   3.35% (642.97)      (32,242.49)   (258,845.28)          
Total -                  -                    -                -               (9,010.99)   
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Year: 2009
SIMPILS True 

Up Variance (neg = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILs 

Entitlement
PILs Revenue 

(neg = CR)
Adjustments 

(neg=CR) Monthly Cumulative Approved 
Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance

January -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   2.45% (471.52)      (32,714.01)   (259,316.80)          
February -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   2.45% (425.89)      (33,139.90)   (259,742.69)          
March -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   2.45% (471.52)      (33,611.42)   (260,214.21)          
April -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.00% (186.25)      (33,797.66)   (260,400.46)          
May -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.00% (192.46)      (33,990.12)   (260,592.92)          
June -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.00% (186.25)      (34,176.37)   (260,779.17)          
July -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   0.55% (105.85)      (34,282.22)   (260,885.02)          
August -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   0.55% (105.85)      (34,388.07)   (260,990.87)          
September -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   0.55% (102.44)      (34,490.51)   (261,093.31)          
October -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   0.55% (105.85)      (34,596.36)   (261,199.16)          
November -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   0.55% (102.44)      (34,698.80)   (261,301.60)          
December -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   0.55% (105.85)      (34,804.65)   (261,407.45)          
Total -                  -                    -                -               (2,562.16)   

Year: 2010
SIMPILS True 

Up Variance (neg = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILs 

Entitlement
PILs Revenue 

(neg = CR)
Adjustments 

(neg=CR) Monthly Cumulative Approved 
Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance

January -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   0.55% (105.85)      (34,910.50)   (261,513.30)          
February -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   0.55% (95.61)         (35,006.11)   (261,608.91)          
March -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   0.55% (105.85)      (35,111.96)   (261,714.76)          
April -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   0.55% (102.44)      (35,214.40)   (261,817.19)          
May -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   0.55% (105.85)      (35,320.25)   (261,923.05)          
June -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   0.55% (102.44)      (35,422.69)   (262,025.48)          
July -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   0.89% (171.29)      (35,593.97)   (262,196.77)          
August -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   0.89% (171.29)      (35,765.26)   (262,368.06)          
September -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   0.89% (165.76)      (35,931.02)   (262,533.82)          
October -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.20% (230.95)      (36,161.97)   (262,764.77)          
November -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.20% (223.50)      (36,385.47)   (262,988.27)          
December -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.20% (230.95)      (36,616.42)   (263,219.21)          
Total -                  -                    -                -               (1,811.77)   

Year: 2011
SIMPILS True 

Up Variance (neg = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILs 

Entitlement
PILs Revenue 

(neg = CR)
Adjustments 

(neg=CR) Monthly Cumulative Approved 
Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance

January -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.47% (282.91)      (36,899.33)   (263,502.13)          
February -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.47% (255.53)      (37,154.86)   (263,757.66)          
March -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.47% (282.91)      (37,437.77)   (264,040.57)          
April -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.47% (273.79)      (37,711.56)   (264,314.36)          
May -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.47% (282.91)      (37,994.47)   (264,597.27)          
June -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.47% (273.79)      (38,268.26)   (264,871.05)          
July -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.47% (282.91)      (38,551.17)   (265,153.97)          
August -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.47% (282.91)      (38,834.08)   (265,436.88)          
September -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.47% (273.79)      (39,107.87)   (265,710.66)          
October -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.47% (282.91)      (39,390.78)   (265,993.58)          
November -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.47% (273.79)      (39,664.57)   (266,267.36)          
December -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.47% (282.91)      (39,947.48)   (266,550.27)          
Total -                  -                    -                -               (3,331.06)   

Year: 2012
SIMPILS True 

Up Variance (neg = payable) Interest Improvement (neg = payable)
Approved PILs 

Entitlement
PILs Revenue 

(neg = CR)
Adjustments 

(neg=CR) Monthly Cumulative Approved 
Interest Rate Monthly Cumulative Total Variance

January -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.47% (282.14)      (40,229.62)   (266,832.41)          
February -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.47% (263.94)      (40,493.55)   (267,096.35)          
March -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.47% (282.14)      (40,775.69)   (267,378.49)          
April -                  -                    -               (226,602.80)   1.47% (273.04)      (41,048.73)   (267,651.53)          
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December
Total -                  -                    -                -               (1,101.25)   

Grand totals 1,270,339.58  (1,242,127.38)   (254,815.00)  (226,602.80) (41,048.73) (267,651.53)          



2001 2002 2003 2004 2005
 Calculation of federal small business 
deduction impact 
 Regulatory taxable income 149,052        498,878        498,878                498,879            518,012        
 Business limit 50,411          200,000        225,000                250,000            300,000        
 Gross LCT -                 -                 -                         -                     -                 

11,250          11,250          11,250                   11,250              11,250          
 Business limit reduction -                 -                 -                         -                     -                 
 Reduced business limit 50,411          200,000        225,000                250,000            300,000        

 Small business deduction @ 16% of 
least of regulatory taxable income 
and reduced business limit 

8,066            32,000          36,000                   40,000              48,000          

 Federal small business deduction as 
percent of regulatory taxable income 

(5.41%) (6.41%) (7.22%) (8.02%) (9.27%)

 Calculation of Ontario small 
business deduction impact 
 Ontario business limit 70,575          280,000        320,000                400,000            400,000        
 Small business deduction rate 6.50% 6.50% 7.00% 8.50% 8.50%
 Small business deduction 4,587            18,200          22,400                   34,000              34,000          

 Ontario small business deduction as 
percent of regulatory taxable income 

3.08% 3.65% 4.49% 6.82% 6.56%

 Tax rates 
 Regular federal tax rate 28.12% 26.12% 24.12% 22.12% 22.12%
 Regular provincial tax rate 12.50% 12.50% 12.50% 14.00% 14.00%
 Federal small business deduction (5.41%) (6.41%) (7.22%) (8.02%) (9.27%)
 Ontario small buisness deduction (3.08%) (3.65%) (4.49%) (6.82%) (6.56%)
 Total tax rate net of SBD 32.13% 28.56% 24.91% 21.28% 20.29%
 Federal surtax 1.12% 1.12% 1.12% 1.12% 1.12%
 Gross up rate 31.01% 27.44% 23.79% 20.16% 19.17%

0.225% 0.225% 0.225% 0.225%
 Rate base as proxy for taxable 
capital 8,553,726    8,553,726    8,553,726             8,553,726        8,553,726    

10,000,000  10,000,000           10,000,000      50,000,000  
(1,446,274)   (1,446,274)            (1,446,274)       

(3,254)           (3,254)                   (3,254)               

 Centre-Wellington Hydro Ltd. 
 Tax rate calculation 

 Scenario A 
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A B C D E
PILs TAXES - ED-2002-0511 Version 2009.1
REGULATORY INFORMATION  (REGINFO)
Centre Wellington Hydro Ltd. Colour Code
Reporting period:  2001 Input Cell

Formula in Cell
Days in reporting period: 92 days
Total days in the calendar year: 365 days

BACKGROUND
Has the utility reviewed section 149(1) ITA to
 confirm that it is not subject to regular corporate
 tax (and therefore subject to PILs)? Y/N Y

Was the utility recently acquired by Hydro One
 and now subject to s.89 & 90 PILs? Y/N N

Is the utility a non-profit corporation? Y/N N
(If it is a non-profit corporation, please contact the Rates Manager at the OEB)

OCT Y/N N
LCT Y/N N
OCT 100%
LCT 100%

Accounting Year End Date 12-31-2001

MARR NO TAX CALCULATIONS Regulatory
SHEET #7  FINAL RUD MODEL DATA Income
(FROM 1999 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS)
USE BOARD-APPROVED AMOUNTS

Rate Base (wires-only) 8,553,726

Common Equity Ratio (CER) 50.00%

1-CER 50.00%

Target Return On Equity 9.88%
Debt rate 7.25%

Market Adjusted Revenue Requirement 732,627

1999 return from RUD Sheet #7 555,088 555,088

Total Incremental revenue 177,539
Input:  Board-approved dollar amounts phased-in
   Amount allowed in 2001 4,932 4,932
   Amount allowed in 2002 113,427 0
   Amount allowed in 2003 and 2004 (will be zero due to Bill 210 0 0
      unless authorized by the Minister and the Board) 0
   Amount allowed in 2005 - Third tranche of MARR re: CDM 0
   Other Board-approved changes to MARR or incremental revenue 0

0
           Total Regulatory Income 560,020

Equity 4,276,863

Return at target ROE 422,554

Debt 4,276,863

Deemed interest amount in 100% of MARR 310,073

Phase-in of interest - Year 1 (2001) 237,020
   ((D43+D47)/D41)*D61
Phase-in of interest - Year 2  (2002) 285,026
   ((D43+D47+D48)/D41)*D61
Phase-in of interest - Year 3 (2003) and forward 285,026
   ((D43+D47+D48)/D41)*D61  (due to Bill 210)
Phase-in of interest - 2005 310,073

Please identify the % used to allocate the OCT and LCT exemptions in 
Cells C65 & C74 in the TAXCALC spreadsheet.

Are the Ontario Capital Tax & Large Corporations Tax Exemptions 
shared among the corporate group? 
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A B C D E F G H
PILs TAXES - ED-2002-0511 ITEM Initial M of F M of F Tax 
PILs DEFERRAL AND VARIANCE ACCOUNTS  Estimate Filing Filing Returns
TAX CALCULATIONS (TAXCALC)    Scenario A Variance Variance
("Wires-only" business - see Tab TAXREC) G-C Explanation

0 Version 2009.1
Centre Wellington Hydro Ltd.
Reporting period:  2001

Column
Days in reporting period: 92 days Brought
Total days in the calendar year: 365 days From

TAXREC
$ $ $

I) CORPORATE INCOME TAXES  

Regulatory Net Income  REGINFO E53 1 140,005 -276,892 -136,887

BOOK TO TAX ADJUSTMENTS
Additions:
Depreciation & Amortization 2 110,693 -3,814 106,879
Employee Benefit Plans - Accrued, Not Paid 3 0 0 0
Tax reserves - beginning of year 4 0 0
Reserves from financial statements - end of year 4 0 0
Regulatory Adjustments - increase in income 5 0 0
Other Additions (See Tab entitled "TAXREC")  
  "Material" Items from "TAXREC" worksheet 6 0 0
  Other Additions (not "Material") "TAXREC" 6 0 0
  "Material Items from "TAXREC 2" worksheet 6 0 0
  Other Additions (not "Material") "TAXREC 2" 6 0 0
Items on which true-up does not apply "TAXREC 3" 4,350 4,350

Deductions:  Input positive numbers
Capital Cost Allowance and CEC 7 42,391 103,146 145,537
Employee Benefit Plans - Paid Amounts 8 0 0
Items Capitalized for Regulatory Purposes 9 0 0 0
Regulatory Adjustments - deduction for tax purposes in Item 5 10 0 0 0
Interest Expense Deemed/ Incurred 11 59,255 -59,255 0
Tax reserves - end of year 4 0 0
Reserves from financial statements - beginning of year 4 0 0
Contributions to deferred income plans 3 0 0
Contributions to pension plans 3 0 0
Interest capitalized for accounting but deducted for tax 11 0 0
Other Deductions (See Tab entitled "TAXREC")
  "Material" Items from "TAXREC" worksheet 12 0 0
  Other Deductions (not "Material") "TAXREC" 12 0 0
  Material Items from "TAXREC 2" worksheet 12 0 0
  Other Deductions (not "Material") "TAXREC 2" 12 0 0
Items on which true-up does not apply "TAXREC 3" 0 0

TAXABLE INCOME/ (LOSS) 149,052 -320,247 -171,195

